THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY

EXHIBIT DPB/9

This is the Exhibit marked “DPB/9”
referred to in the witness statement

ofiDavid Paul Bradbury
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From: David Hughes <dhughes@rydon.co.uk>
Sent: 26 November 2015 15:33
To: M.Smith@maxfordham.com; Neil@studioe.co.uk; Suleyman Ekingen
(Suleyman.Ekingen@curtins.com)
Ce: Steve Blake; Jason North; richard moss; David Peacock; David Bradbury
Subject: Grenfell Tower Dry Riser
Attachments: 9497.M.202.D.pdf; 9497.M.203.F.pdf; 9497.M.204.D.pdf; Drawing Issue Sheet.pdf;

9497.M.200.E.pdf; 9497.M.201.D.pdf

Dear All
Please see drawings showing finalised dry riser positions & pipe routes (previously issued 6/11/15)

Please could you send any comments by 5pm Friday 27™ November? This is because the specialist contractor
order needs to be sent straight after the weekend to achieve programme dates

If we don’t hear by then then, we will assume there’s no adverse comments and proceed
Many thanks

Dave

David Hughes
Site Manager
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From: David Bradbury [mailto:DavidBradbury@jswright.co.uk]
Sent: 26 November 2015 14:36

To: Jason North; David Hughes

Cc: richard moss; 1S Wright >> David Peacock

Subject: FW: Grenfell Tower Dry Riser

Jason / Dave,
As discussed yesterday, the dry riser drawings have been issued to the consultant, I've received no comments.
Please let us know if we are to proceed or if you wish to seek approval off the architect / client first?

Kind regards,

Dave Bradbury
Design Manager
Head Office

Tel: I | o [ | Mob:_l Email: davidbradbury@jswright.co.uk | Web:

www.jswright.co.uk

From: David Bradbury

Sent: 06 November 2015 09:03

To: 'Steve Blake' <SBlake@rydon.co.uk>; 'M.Smith@maxfordham.com' <M.Smith@maxfordham.com>
Cc: 'Jason North' <jnorth@rydon.co.uk>; David Peacock <DavidPeacock@iswright.co.uk>; richard moss
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<richardmoss@jswright.co.uk>
Subject: Grenfell Tower Dry Riser

Morning all,

Please find attached copy of the 200 series drawings with the updated dry riser positions shown to reflect the
previously issued marked up drawings.

Kind regards,

Dave Bradbury
Design Manager
Head Office

Tel: N | oo | Vob: I | Erai: davidoradbury@jswright.co.uk 1 Web:
www.jswright.co.uk
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